
  

 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 
 
 
Meeting Date:  January 11, 2022 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
 
From:    Daniel Saus, Utilities Director 
  
Through: George Garrett, City Manager 
 
Agenda Item:  Resolution 2022-14, Approving Changer Order #1 for Engineering Services for 
Area 3 Shallow Well FDEP RAI #2 Response And Further Geotechnical Investigations” To The Weiler 
Engineering Corp. In The Amount Of $89,000.00.  Authorizing The City Manager To Execute The 
Contract; And Provide For An Effective Date. 
 
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
 
The FDEP permitting process for the new shallow wells at the Area 3 WWTP requires us to perform 
geotechnical investigations as well as getting support from a geologist and our engineer.  Bore holes will 
be drilled and cores will be analyzed, and flow monitors installed.  Interpretation by a licensed geologist 
is also included.  All this was required to properly respond to the RAI #1 (request for additional 
information) from FDEP.  In September received from the FDEP RAI #2 which requires further modeling 
work from our engineer and other consultants.  The work description is attached as Exhibit “1”. 
 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
1.  Comprehensive Plan        ____ 
2.  Other – 2010 Sewer Mandate ____ ____ 
3.  Not applicable ____ ____ 
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
The Adopted FY22 Wastewater Utility Budget includes appropriations of $2,500,000 for the Service Area 3 to 4 
Re-pump and Force Main or Digester /SBR conversion project. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval of Resolution   
 

 



Sponsored by: Garrett 
 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2022-14 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING A WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR 
CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANT WORK 
FOR AREA 3 SHALLOW WELL RAI #2 RESPONSE AND TO WEILER 
ENGINEERING CORPORATION; AMMENDING THE PROJECT 
AGREEMENT IN THE NOT TO EXCEED A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$89,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE 
CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) and Weiler Engineering Corporation. (the 

“Engineer”) have entered into a continuing services agreement for Professional Engineering 
Services in April of 2020; and  

 
WHEREAS, the work specific agreement (the “Project Agreement”) contains the scope of 

work to provide professional engineering services required for “Service Area 3 to 4 Force Main 
CEI and Area 3 Shallow Well RAI response and geotechnical investigations” the “Project”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the city approved Resolution #2021-08 for the required services to respond 
to FDEP’s RAI #1; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City staff wish to amend this agreement with attached Change Order #1, 
which will enable the City to complete the required engineering and other services required to 
respond to FDEP RAI # 2 which was received in September 2021, and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
this reference. 

 
Section 2. The Project Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “1”, together with such 

non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and 
legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved.  The City Manager is authorized to sign the 
Project Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City. 
  

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
  



 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 11th DAY OF JANUARY 2022. 
 
THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

 
 

____________________________________ 
John Bartus, Mayor  
 

AYES:    
NOES:    
ABSENT:   
ABSTAIN:   
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
 
(City Seal) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
       
Steve Williams, City Attorney 
















	2022-14 AGENDA STATEMENT WEC(SA3 DEP RAI #2 Response)
	COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT
	Meeting Date:  January 11, 2022
	From:    Daniel Saus, Utilities Director
	Through: George Garrett, City Manager
	FISCAL NOTE:
	RECOMMENDATION:

	2022-14 Resolution  Contract WEC(SA3 DEP RAI #2 Response)
	2022-14 ex A PO Req Weiler CO#1 RAI #2

